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HANSON OIiIL CORPORATION

P. 0. BOX 1515 ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201 PHONE AC 505-622-7330
= 3 3 September 4, 1979
257
DHC™

Mr. Joe D. Ramey

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: SHELL STATE #2 (B-1167)
Unit J, Sec. 36, T.21S, R.36E
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Your administrative approval is requested to permit down-hole commingling of
marginal Blinebry and Drinkard production, per Rule 303-C-2, on the above
captioned well.

There is no evidence of fluid imcompatability and we do not expect any waste

or resevoir damage due to down-hole commingling in the well bore. Ownership

in the two pools is common, and correlative rights will not be voilated. Down-
hole commingling will allow the recovery of additional hydrocarbons from this
well. Both zones will have to be pumped.

This subject well was drilled and completed in the Blinebry and Drinkard zones
early in 1975. Attached is a Well History Report of the Blinebry and Drinkard
Zones.

Attached please find pertinent data regarding this application as outlined in
Rule 303-C-2.

Yours very truly,

HANSON OIL CORPORATION

- A.%J. Deans

sgay o .. . Vice-President, Production & Drilling

AJD/1rs ChE e ORI LR 23 Bo WAL )T e ] L5
M CORT g ¢ <
Attachments o O D rv A b zz 4

S
IS e

z7 9 43

e



Mr. Joe Ramey
N.M. 0il1 Conservation Commission -2~ September 4, 1979

RULE 303-C-2 INFORMATION:

(A) Operator: Hanson 0il Corporation
P. 0. Box 1515
Roswell, New Mexico 88201
(B) Lease: Shell State #2 (B-1167)
Unit J, Sec. 36, T.21S, R.36E
Lea County, New Mexico

(C) Well completed in the Blinebry and Drinkard formations as a dual comple-
tion per Administrative Order MC-2171.

(D) C-116 dated September 4, 1979, is attached.

(E) A production decline curve on both the Blinebry and Drinkard zones from
January, 1975 through July, 1979 is attached.

(F) Bottom Hole Pressure data:

Blinebry: Datum - 2018' Pressure @ Datum 800 PSI*
Drinkard: Datum - 3060' Pressure @ Datum 1060 PSI*

* Estimates based on most recent available average BHP data within vicinity
of well.

(G)  Fluid Characteristics:
There is no evidence of incompatability in fluids.

(H)  Value of Commingled Fluids:

BOPD APT GRAVITY $/BBL REV. /DAY
Blinebry 011 23 36.7 $13.84 $318.32
Drinkard 01l 14 36.4 $13.84 $193.76
TOTAL 37 : $512.08
COMMINGLED 37 36.6 $13.84 $512.08

(I) A1l offset operators have been notified by copy of the attached letter:

Gulf 0i1 Company U.S., P. 0. Drawer 1150, Midland, Texas 79701

Marathon 0i1 Company, P. 0. Box 552, Midland, Texas 79702
ATTN: A.W. Hanley

J. Markham, Suite 1212, 1500 Broadway, Lubbock, Texas 79401




OPERATOR:

NO. & LEASE:

LOCATION:

FIELD:

ELEVATION:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR:

TYPE RIG:

DRILLING COMMENCED:

DRILLING COMPLETED:

WELL COMPLETED:

CASING PROGRAM:

TOTAL DEPTH:

DRILL STEM TEST:

LOGGING PROGRAM:

PERFORATIONS :

TREATMENT :

TOP OF PAY:

POTENTIAL:

WELL HISTORY REPORT » X

Hanson 0il Corporation

# 2 Shell Sstate

1980' FSL & 1650' FEL

Sec. 36, T-21-S, R-36-E

Lea County, New Mexico

Drinkard - Undes

3496.9 G.L.

Robinson Bros. Drilling Company

1000 Gihls Tower West
Midland, Texas

Rotary
1-1-75
1-18-75 '
4
2-12-75 ”;f
8 5/8" @ 1160 W/ 550 sx. (circ.)
5 1/2" @ 6885 ‘W/ 1100 sx.
6885 o
None.
1. Densilog Neutron 3. Micro Laterolog
2. Laterolog 4. Acoustic Cement
Bond Log.
Blinebry 5514' - 5738' 1 shot per ft.
Drinkard 6556' - 6600' 1 shot per ft.

Blinebry - Treated w/ 2000 gal. NE acid, 40,000#
20/40 sand, BDF 3000#, average TP 2600#, I.S.I.P.
1600, 15 min. S.I.P. 1250, used gelled water as
carrier agent.

Drinkard -~ Treated w/ 2450 gal. 15% NE acid, 30,00C
20/40 sand, using 30,000 gal. adomite aqua gelled
water as carrier agent, BDF 3400 P.S.I., average
treating press. 4550, I.S.I.P. 1600#, in 5 min. S.1
1200#, 15 min. S.I.P. 1200%#.

5514' & 6556

Blinebry - 24 hr. test, T.P. 580#, 11/64" choke,
Prod. 130 bbls. oil, 27 bbls. water, 30 MCF gas.

Drinkard - 24 hr. test, T.P. 640#, 10/64" choke,
Prod. 156 bbls. oil, 30 bbls. water, 40 MCF gas.



OIL PURCHASER: Permian Corporation
P.O. Box 3119
Midland, Texas 79701

WELL STATUS: Dual Producing 0Oil Well

GEOLOGIST: Edward K. David

GEOLOGICAL FM. TOPS: Anhydrite 1136 Grayburg 3628"
Top of Salt 1230° San Andres 3980°
Base of Salt 2490°' Glorieta 5100°
Yates 2644! Paddock 516l
Seven Rivers 2901':- Blinebry 5456"
Queen 3370 Tubb 6280"

i Penrose 3460" 2bo 6796"
CEMENT TOP: 2490 o
PRODUCTION CASING: 8 5/8" @ 1160' w/ 550 sx. circ.

51/2" @ 6885'.w/ 1100 sx.
2 1/16" @ 5500' Blinebry
2 1/16" @ “6385' Drinkard

HANSON OIL CORPORATION

ey 4

Ray WiTlis
Vice President - Production
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I. R. TRUJILLO

OI1L CONSERVATION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
. LAND COMMISSIONER
0. BOX 2085  SANTA FE PHIL . LUCERO
- V. 3750; MEMBER
- STATE GEOLOGIST
February 20, 1975 A. L. PORTER, JR.

SECRETARY — DIRECTOR
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Hanson 0il Corporation
P. 0. Box 1515
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

Re: Administrative Order MC-2181

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith please find Administrative
Order No. MC-2181 for the following well:

Shell State Well No. 2 loca-

ted in Unit J of Section 36,
e e e Township 21 South, Range

36 East, NMPM, Lea County,

New Mexico.

Vex

v - IAALA i
A{. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/CU/og

cc: 0il Conservation Commission
Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico

CONSER/ATION DIVISION

SANTA FE



TP

s et m Ao 06 o

. el e e ey B b4 s o

( (.

RECEIVED S0 2 0 o

f THE APPLICATION OF HANSON OIL
: CORPORATION FOR A DUAL COMPLETION.

ORDER NO. MC-2181

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
OF THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Under the provisions of Rule 112-A, Hanson Oil Corporation

: made application to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission

: on January 31, 1975, for permission to dually complete its Shell
State Well No. 2 bcated in Unit J of Section 36, Township 21 South
Range 36 East, NMPX, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as t
. permit production of oil from the Blinebry formation adjacent

; to the Blinebry 0il and Gas Pool and from the Drinkard formation.

NOW, on this 20th day of February, 1975, the Secretary-

: Director finds:

(1) That application has been duly filed under the provi-

- sions of Rule 112-A of the Commission’'s Rules and Regulations;

(2) That satisfactory information has been provided that

§ all operators of offset acreage have been duly notified; and

f (3) That no objections have been received within the waiting
' period as prescribed by said rule.

(4) That the proposed dual completion will not cause waste

. nor impair correlative rights.

. (5) That the mechanics of the proposed dual completion are
feasible and consonant with good conservation practices.

IT IS THERETORE ORDERED:

That the aprlicant herein, Hanson 0il Corporation, be and

“the 'same is hereby authorized to dually complete its Shell State

Well No. 2 locatz2? in Unit J of Section 36, Township 21 South,
Range 36 East, MMPX, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a iranner as
to permit production of oil from the Blinebry formation adjacent
to the Blinebry Cil and Gas Pool and from the Drinkard formation
through parallel strings c¢f tubing.

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That applicant shall complete, operate,
and produce said well in accordance with the provisions of Rule
llz"'A.

PROVIDED FURTHER, That applicant shall take packer-leakage
tests upon completicn and annually thereafter during the

 Annual Gas-0il Ratio Test Period for the Drinkard Pool.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED: That jurisdiction of this cause is
hereby retained Zor the entrv of such further orders as the

. 7 g

Commission fay |

DONE at SantaiEe,;
. R A T VR T
designated.

STATE OF NKEW MEXICO
OIL-LONSERVATI OMMISSION

————

— . -

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

S EAL



. 1EW MEXICO OlL. CONSERVATION COMMISS'ON Form C-107
N SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO . 5-1-61

J—
;‘i . APPLICATION FOR MULTIPLE COMPLETION
. .
Crerszizs County : Date
Hanson 0il Corporation © Lea 1-24-75
Azztess Lease Well No.
P.O. Box 1515 Roswell, N.M. 88201 Shell state 2
. A Secticn Township Range
J 36 ' 21-8 36-E
1. Has the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission heretofore authorized the multiple completion of a well in these same pools or in the san
zones wichin one mile of the subject well? YES__ X NO '
2. If answer is yes, identify one such instance: Order No. MC—~2171 } Operator Lease, and Well No.: __Hanson 0Oil

Corporation- Shell State # 1

3. The foliowing facts are submitted: Upper Intermedjate Lower
Zone Zone Zone
a, Name of Pool and Formation . Blinebry % } Drinkard
b. Top and Bottom of . N4
Pay Section 5514-5738 : of ' 6556'-6600"
(Pe:zforations) /
c. Type of production (Oil or Gas) 01l . 0il
d. Me:hod of Production
(Flowing or Artificial Lift) Flow . L Flow
4, The following acre atzached. (Please check YES or NO) -~ -
Yes ' No
1 X : i a. Diagrammatic Sketch of the Multiple Completion, showing all casing strings, including diameters and setting depths, centra
i izers and/or turbolizers and location thereof, quantities used and top of cement, perforated intervals, tubing strings, includic
; diameters and setting depth, location and type of packers and side door chokes, and such other information as may be pertinen
!z—__. 1 : b. Plat showing the location of all wells on applicant’s lease, all offset wells on offser leases, and the names and addresse
i of operators of all leases offsetting applicant’s lease.
i : c. Waivers consenting to such multiple completion from each offset operator, or in lieu thereof, evidence that said offset oper:
%= ; tors have been furnished copies of the application.”
E i : d. Electrical log of the well or other acceptable log with tops and bottoms of producing zones and intervals of perforation i

: dicated thereon. (If such log is not available at the time application is filed it shall be submitced as provided by Rule 112-A

5. Lisc all offset operators to the lease on which this well is located together with their corcect mailing address.

Gulf 0il Company Box 670 Hobbs, New Mexico 88201

Millard Deck 0Oil Company Box 1047 FEunice, New Mexico 88231»

?bé}é/’lﬁ)‘tﬂi\éd and furnished a copy of this application? YES X NO - If answer is yes, giv.

" CERTIFICATE: I, the undersigned, state that I am the_Vice President— Prod. of the_ Hanson 0Qil
Corvoration (company), and that I am authorized by said company to make this report; and that this report was prepare

under my supervision and direction and that the facts stated therein are true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

T

*Should weivers from all offset operators not accompany an application for administrative agproval, the New Mexico O:il Conservation Commis
sion will ho!d the application for a period of ucenty (20) days from date of receipt by the Commission”s Santa Fe office. If, after said twenty
day period, no protest nor request for hearing is received by the Santa Fe office, the epplication will then be processed.

"NOTE: If the proposed multiple completion will result in an-unorthodox well location and/or a non-standard proration unit in _aneormore of
the producing zones, then separate application for approval of the same should be filed simultaneously with this application.



DIAGRAMMATIC SKETCH OF THE MULTTPLE COMPLETION
(At .
Hanson 0il Corporation - # 2 Shell State

Drinkard Blinebry

R

B —
p | [P— 8—5/8“ casing ® 1160' w/550 sx. (Cmt. circ. to surf.)
5-1/2" casing @ 6885' w/1100 sx. (Cement top 2400')
2-1/16" tubing set @ 5500' (Blinebry)
Blinebry perfs. @ 5514'-5738"
*
T
< Baker 5-1/2" Retrieve a D Packer set @ 6385'(Drinkard)
V\\ .
[T 2-1/16" tubing set @ 6385’ (Drinkard)
= Drinkard perfs. @ 6556'-6600"
— PBTD @ '

T.D. ® 6885"




NEW MEXICO O!L. CONSERVATION COMMISSION : 116

. GAS—OIL RATIO TESTS _ et e
Operator i Pool County
HANSON OIL CORPORATION Blinebry Lea
Address TYPE OF !
P. 0.Box 1515, Roswell, New Mexico, 88201 TEST - (X) | Scheduled ] Completion [_] special [ X]
_ WELL LOCATION DATE OF; | 8|cHOKE| TBG. | DAILY 500 PROD. DURING TEST GAS - OIL
LEASE NAME - ¥ m ALLOW-| ..oy | WATER | GRAV.] OIL |. GAS RAT!O
NO. U 5 T R TEST ; |5y SIZE \PRESS.| ABLE |wouss| BBLS. | oIL | BBLS. | MC.F, |CU.FT/BBL
: ’ ,, .
Shell State 1 0 | 36 | 21S | 36E | 8-29-79 |P 26 241 34 [36.7] 23 170 7391-1
Shell State 2 J | 3 |21S|{36E}| 8-30-79 |F 26 241 32 |36.7} 23 157 6826-1
No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil produced on the official test, I ronmv% omqmmv\ that the above information
. During gos-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced ot e rato not exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well {s is true and ooav_nna to the best of my know=
located by more than 25 percent, Operator ls encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent tolerance In order that weall can be sssigned wom e mnm vormm
‘increased allowables when authorized by the Commisslion, p , g .

Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of 15,025 psia and a temperature of 60° F. Spe¢ific gravity base

will be 0,60, _
Report cesing pressurc in lieu of tubing pressurc for any well producing through casing.
Moil original and one copy of this report to the district offico of the New Moxico Oil Congervation Commission In accordance with

» Rule 301 and appropriate pool rules,
(Signature,
. . . Production Clerk
7, . (Title)
: : September 4, 1979

. , ) (Date)




NEW MEXICO OlIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

C-116
. o GAS-O0IL RATIO TESTS Revised 1-1-65
Operator - Pool County
HANSON OIL CORPORATION Drinkard Lea
Address . TYPE OF “ .
P. 0. Box 151 mu Roswell, New me._OOu 88201 TEST - (X) “ Scheduled D Completion D Spectal Q
WELL LOCATION DATEOF |8|cHOKE| TBG. | DAILY [-500 PROD. DURING TEST GAS - OIL
L ALLOW-{ . . N RATIO
LEASE NAME NO. U s T R TEST ;, |u]| SIZE |PRESS.! ABLE |wouas MWHM» nwnw mw_m.m. zn.wm,.w. CU.FT/BBL.
Shell State 1 0 {36 |21S|36E mnmmnwo F 24 241 19 136.4] 16 123 7688-1
Shell State : 2 J |36 |[21S|36E | 8-30-79 [P 23 241 14 36.4 | 14 86 6143-1
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No well will be assigned un allowable greoter than the amount of oil produced on the official test,

During gas=-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced ot a rate not exceeding tho top unit allowable for the pool in which well s
located by more than 25 percent. Operator 1s encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent tolerance in order that well can be assigned

‘increased allowables when authorlzed by the Commission,

Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of 15,025 psia and a temperature of 60° F, Spetific gravity base
will be 0,60, )

Report casing pressure In lieu of tubing preasure for any well producing through casing.

Mall orlginn! nnd one copy of this report to tho distriet office of the New Mexlco Oll Conservation Commlisslon In accordance with
Rule 301 and uppropriote pool rules,

ledge and belief,

I hereby certify that the above information
is true and complete to the best of my know-

{Sighaturc)
Production Clerk
(Tite)

September 4, 1979

{Date)
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OPERATOR:
FIELD:
LOCATION:

COUNTY & STATE:

Hanson 0il1 Corporation

Lea County, NM

LEASE:

Shell State #1 & 2

Blinebry

Sec. 36 T- 21S r-36E

Ser. No,
HOC W.I.
Net Lse Int.
HOC Net Int.

Monthly
0il

(Bbls.):"

Cumulative
0il
_(Bbls.)

Monthly
Gas
QICF)

Cumulative
Gas

(¥CF)

Monthly
Vater
(Bb1ls.)

Monthly
GOR

1555

0370 |

k362

35550 L

/1580

I24E

ﬁﬂ‘ﬂ?0'7

24558

B 3550

194 g

0L+“f*7

mquﬁ

‘th’z

372217

YA

H—Hgl

102425

Goqs”

AU

198p

/5

/109350

IDRD

3EUYS

D

1285

JIVESS

d295

‘fD/KBf

3R

19532

1n20¢]

0Hp

9] 22

HI95]

Y

Jan.

Fab.

Mar.

Apr.

May

June

Julvy

1 Aug.

Sep.

_pct.

Nov.

Dec.
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OPERATOR:  Hanson 0il Corporation LEASE: SHELL STATE #1 & 2 Ser. HNo.
FIZLD: HOC W.I1.
LOCATION: (Blinebry) Ket Lse Int.
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico HOC Net Int.
tonthly Cumulative | Montnly | Cumulative | Monthly
Date 0il 0il Cas Gas Water Honthly
(8bls.): _(Bbls.) (}CF) (MCF) (Bbls.) COR
1975 :
Jan. /635~ /635 — — FR270
Feb. IE83 S578 — - LI,
Mar. I5%4 L1062 PA leto8/ 22045 _
“hor. Ao (5358 /0753 169464 (95D
Mav 3700 L9558 7053 2LO/7 Vo AYH)
June Rol/ks 1 4 W po) 27 T F5% ole 1550
July £223 26059 5365 L3235 20057
Aug. FI5Y 29213 7630 TS o135~
Sap. Fot.L FT2277 7955 IGO0 y2-Axs)
Oct. S0/ FSHI0 7473 s GITF3 2045
Nov. F206 I 2 7478 783/ /350
Dac. Sodg L1074 £750 | __&zwji 2015~
1976 7/
Jan. 263 S35 7 " FHO20) 015~
Feb. 2006 b3/ 753/ /03557 2585
Mar. 97 . Y27 779% _U3SYT 2015
Apc. WA S/seR SO N £2/63F oAy,
Hay /565 5342/ Gl = | _LITH5 L2035
Juna 2095~ S/ L3 Va7 a5 VAAY)
July 1655 SbLSDS_ YA oNd 1473/ oA
Aug. /542 TFLLT7 048 VoA v F0t5
Sep. = /) L0157 5759 VAT /74 /73D
Oct. /604 L2l 761 Ll N s 2075
Nov. /P05~ L3566 593 S3/LT /750
Dac. 2/02 WAYAY 4 W72 | 1eT7F33 2005
ForL 4577 G195 95\ /7229 Jors—
Feb. Yrivd LIS LolB2 75403 /830
Mac. 27, 70395~ Sl | 0347 2015
Abr. /A UST78 L5583 188750 Wi AYS)
May 4228 72806 I737 (7LLG7 015~
June /5223 74335 o52d J0137/ /5D
July /820 76/49 T2 208637 2045
Aug. J02d 7P 23.3 742/ R/6A.58 2805
Sep. /1817 80050 069 223127 227/
Oct. 29¢ 204/ Vo2 230599 20#4
tov. 725 82746 4305 | 234854 1550
Dec. /2 79 8L es” /55" 240059 2044
/978 .
Jan. /587 E50L32 53/6 445365 K20¥6
Feb. 1%69 8710/ /246 A503 1/ /84S
Mar. 26/9 28719 S723 255934 KOS5
Apr. ITEN A 0127 &eHrG7 &35 2} /792,
May A3 A200 AV A MBS | QU
June 14N9 QT VSIS T ysdnue SRR
| July 1S A ANSND NS0 | HGLSTD 20406
Aug. 1993 ALY We | WIS T 20250 1 JeN,
| Sep. 1957 - ANag 3 11wy 2189583 1930
[ Oct. 1250, qq343 | 9739 | 229722, 20 4o
Vov. [Af]H (007717 obd | 338747 (130 1
Dec. 1489 3 [ 37500 A0HL |

/02204,
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4, * QPERATOR:
“wIELD:
LOCATION:
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico

Hanson 0il Corporation

LEASE:

(DRINKARD)

Shell State #1 & 2 Ser. No.

HOC W.I.
Net Lse Int.
HOC Net Int.

Date

7

Monthly
0il
(Bbls.):

Cumulative
0il
. (Bbls.)

Monthly
Gas

QICE)

Cunmulative
Gas
(MCF)

HMonthly
Vater
(Bbls.)

tonthly
GOR

1979

Jan.

3 33

/34273

Y21

/364

/823

Feb.

LYY

/.345/7

Y/

Y38 7E

£/

Mar.

76

/.3 9443

40323

</ 3 7077

2223

Apr.

A4

] A E0L2

2/l

4/ 2345

@S

May

&

AL 4Y

33/

YY94 7L

J023

June

932

L3974

407

583

724

July

 F3/

/9027

LJ&Q 3

Aug.

WAV

Y 6y5Y

Sep.

QOct.

Nov.

Dec.

.

1980

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

ADC.

Havy

June

_July

Aug.

Sep.

Qcct.

Novuwr.,

Dac.

1981

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Apr.

Yay

June

July

Aug.

Sep.

Oct.

Nov.

Dec.

1982

Jan.

Feb.

Mar.

Apr.

May

June

July

Aug.

Sep.

Oct.

.

Nov.

{ Dec.




" ¢¢ OPERATOR: Hanson 0il Corporation

LEASE:

SHELL STATE #1 & 2 Ser. No.

“FIELD: (Drinkard) HOC W.Y.
LOCATION: Ket Lse Int.
COUNTY & STATE: Lea County, New Mexico EOC Net Int.

Monthly Cunulative | Monthly | Cumulative | Monthly
Date 0il 0il Gas Gas Vater HMonthly
(Bbls.): _(Bbls.) Q) (ACT) (3bls.) GOR
1975 1 _
Jan. 2394 D37 - — 4788
Feb. &A97 S5/ — - LS
Har. /%1 1 T83Y £957 957 085~
Apr. 7. 23948 17509 23l /05D
May &Gt Foud Nz 37T /050
June L3 Fled7 (754G L0738 Q50
July 4ol w24 16947 76575 7055~
Aug. sy 40259 (3564 F0539 /085
Sep- JL07. I4205 WA e¥) L2055 /050
Oct. S¥93 C0058 (757F . L7340L0 L0585~
Nov. _ I335_ L5433 LS | /39525 2050
Dec. I27. 720205 LG lle | LSZEF L0855~
1976 .
Jan. A5/7 75026 s | /b fjk/j’ 095~
Feb. 723 78745 /255 [5243F LS
Mar. J950 SUT7F /3807 LG02F 1085~
Apr. 2745 D54l L3V 207870 /050
Hay 393 857 LUDT 220043 LO8S5
June Dt G337 L0067 L2040 /050
_July F036 FLTL LOTLG ST 0825~
Aug. 2803 T7/78 107532 DS/EN /7085~
Sep. 3. | GILo/ L0279/ e/ ) e%) /4370)
Oct. i /24 10/565 7500 270002 V.o AN
Nov. /(828 L[03793 039 78041 y72510)
Dec. (920 _LOSHT &507 iy 4 7095~
1977
Tan. (750 07509 76324 LGLTD 2085~
Feb. 1755~ 109264 L4724 F0060 2£0
Mar. Vi, 1/0050 6528 JFo75324. L0857
Aor. A L3757 L7 | doze /D5
May (559 1143/0 72302 TR0 1085~
June /357 /IST707 L3792 2ATGTD L0550
July Rv24 L7258 (/72 23U (085
Aug. (542 [(8FR 3 5599 | 237743 1542
Sep. (406 L0227 J333 345074 /%06
Oct. /L et /27393 4382 FILPYTB /023
Nov. 739 (RR.132 2528 | 357986 | 970
Dec. /078 [232/0 4352 | 3546378 @57
1978 ,
Tan. /%45 (B¥625 47045 | 26/093 102.3
Feb. /297 Rr922 4298 26535/ 724
Mar. £382 /22304 4875~ | 27024 _/023
Apr. - 1199 /12 9493 5753 3754/7 7/
May {374 DARM | F3RD | 3[R {103
June 12560 121119 Q801 | g4 | 990
July 1O3S 22003 1 205 1 “axsa) A0
e it
Sep. B b A} . N DN |8 N
Oct. S20 135184 | J9a3 | 423824 990
Nov. Ao (35592 | Q708 | #3453 90
i Dec. .345 /_.,QQ %’7‘0 A0 44 4«’28\57@ /023




